INFORMATION CIRCULAR

SPC Library

AL W

41591 e
Bibliothéque CPS
Date ibliotheque Classification Library reference copy | Seriai No.
April 1977 /'LfD J 1 Public Heglth Not for loan 78

PENICILLIN-RESISTANT GONORRHOEA
by

Tim Kuberski, M.D,.
Epidemiologist
South Pacific Commission

Penicillin has been the drug of choice in the treatment of gonorrhoea for many
years. However, over the years the gonococcus (Neisseria gonorrhoeae) has been
gradually developing resistance to this antibiotic Because of this resistance. there has
been an assoclated steady increase in the amount of penicillin necessary to treat gonor-
rhoea adequately. The large doses now required to achieve treatment success have
become cumbersome to administer, and require the addition of oral probenecid to
maintain the high penicillin blood levels necessary to counteract the increase in resis-
tance. Despite the increased resistance, penicillin was considered. until recently. to
be highly effective in the treatment of gonorrhoea.

In early 1976, gonococcal strains began to be isolated which were completely
resistant to penicillin. They were isolated from patients in England and the United
States, particularly from patients who had acquired their disease in the Western Pacific

’ region. The reason these organisms were resistant to penicillin was their ability to
produce an enzyme, called penicillinase or beta-lactamase, which is capable of inact-
ivating penicillin,thereby rendering it ineffective. This enzyme was also shown to be
active against other antibiotics chemically similar to penicillin. such as ampicillin,
carbenicillin and some cephalosporins.

The appearance of a penicillin-resistant strain of gonococci poses very serious
problems for the control of gonorrhoea. Treatment costs, of necessity. will have to
be substantially increased as more costly alternative antibiotics are used. To prevent
establishment of such strains, patients infected with these organisms and their contacts
should be vigorously sought, promptly treated and followed closely after treatment.

Medical practitioners have an important role to play in surveillance for the
presence of these gonococcal strains in their respective communities. The following
are some guidelines that should be observed when treating patients with gonorrhoea:

(1} Penicillin continues to be the drug of choice for the treatment of uncomplicated
gonorrhoea. The number of penicillin-resistant organisms causing gonorrhoea is
currently small and the majority of cases should still respond adequately to the
recommended treatment with penicillin (4.8 million units of aqueous procaine
penicillin G administered intramuscularly together with 1 gram of probenecid
orally).

(2) Ideally, all patients with gonorrhoea should be seen one week after treatment and
cultured for assessment of treatment failure. Apparent penicillin failures could
possibly be confused with post-gonococcal urethritis caused by organisms other
than penicillin-resistant gonococci; this stresses the importance of follow-up

433/77 \ ‘3(%"\ %




{3)

(4)

(9)

(6)

cultures to detect the presence of the gonococcus.

The drugs of choice for treating adult patients with penicillin-resistant gonorrhoea
are Spectinomycin (2 gm intramuscularly) or Kanamycin (2 gm intramuscularly).
Care must be taken because these drug regimens are not an effective treatment
for syphilis, which can be a concomitant problem in some patients.

Patients who have newly-acquired infections from the Western Pacific region are
at a higher risk of acquiring penicillin-resistant strains of gonorrhoea and these
patients should be highly suspect. In these patients cultures prior to, and follow-
ing, treatment should be obtained.

In those countries and territories with appropriate facilities. steps should be taken
to test all recent gonococcal isolates for penicillin resistance, This can be done
most simply by using a 10-unit penicillin sensitivity disc. Isolates with
inhibition zones of less than 20 mm should be suspected of being resistant.

For more specific information on laboratory protocols for examining gono-
cocci for penicillin resistance or to arrange to have indigenous gonococcal
isolates tested for penicillin sensitivity, contact the Epidemiologist of the South
Pacific Commission.

When it is suspected that a penicillinase-producing strain of gonococcus exists, the
Epidemiologist of the South Pacific Commission should be contacted immediately
by cable, so that confirmation can be established and appropriate measures taken.

REFERENCES

Phillips, I. Beta-lactamase producing penicillin-resistant gonococcus. Lancet 2 656, 1976.
C.D.C. Morbid. Mortal. Wkly. Rep. 25:261, 1976.

Morbid. Mortal. Wkly. Rep. 25:307. 1976,

C.D.C.
W.H.O. Wkly. Epidem. Rec. 38:293-2%4. 1976




10,

11,

12.

13.

14.

ISSUED IN THIS SERIES

Annual Conference of O.L E. held in Paris
13th - 18th May, 1968. Report of 8. P.C.
Observer. September 1968.

South Pacific Commission Publications
Geries. October 1968.

Free Diving Without Breathing Apparatus -
Its Accidents, March 1969,

"A" Level: Australia’s Notification on
Bovine Pleuropneumonia Regulations.

March 1969.

Study Tour to Noumea, Brisbane, Territory

of Papua and New Guinea and British Solomon

1glands Protectorate. March 1969,

na Level: Agricultural Education -
Bulletin N° 1, April 1969.

Introduction and Spread of Culicoides and

Other Insect Species by Aircraft. May 1969,

Diarrhoeal Diseases in Aduits, May 1969.

naA" Level: Agricultural Education -
Bulletin N° 2. May 1969.

A" Level: Agricultural Education -
Bulletin N° 3. November 1969,

Agricultural Extension Workshop - Western
Samoa. November 1369.

Asian-Pacific Weed Science Society.
December 1969.

The Status and Potential of the Chilli
Industry in the Solomon Islands,
December 1969.

Manpower Planning in the South Pacific.
March 1970.

Classification

Livestock Production
and Health

Publications

Public Health

Plant and Animal
Quarantine

Tropical Crops

Agricuitural Education
and Extension

Public Health

Public Health

Agricultural Education
and Extension

Agricultural Education
and Extension

Agricultural Education
and Extension

Tropical Crops

Tropical Crops

All



15.

16.

17.

18,

19,

20,

21,

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28,

29,

30.

Fibreglass Water Tanks. April 1970.
U.N. World Youth Assembly. May 1970.
News and Views from the Journals.

June 1970

Acute Rheumatism and Chronic Rheumatic
Carditis in Fiji. June 1970.

Public Health Problems of Gonorrhoea
and Syphilis, June 1970.

Clinical Aspects and Diagnosis of
Leprosy. June 1970,

News and Views from the Journals 2 : On
Insects and Their Control. June 1970,
Breadfruit Diseases in the South Pacific.

June 1970,

Second World Consultation on Forest
Tree Breeding. June 1970,

Agricultural Research in the South Pacific
July 1970,
Crown-of-Thorns Starfish. July 1970,

Counter-Attack - Crown-of-Thorns
Starfish. September 1970,

A Simple Field Test for Determination of

Salinity of Water Supplies. December 1970,

Asian Coconut Community. January 1971,

O.I.E./F.A. 0. Regional Conference on
Epizootics in Asia, the Far East and
Qceania.  January 1971,

Plant Pest Control. January 1971

Public Health
Engineering

Social Welfare
and Youth

Public Health

Public Health

Public Health

Public Health

Public Health
Environmental Health
and Veector Control

Tropical Crops

Forestry

Tropical Crops
Livestock Production
and Health

Fisheries

Fisheries

Public Health

Tropical Crops

Livestock Production
and Health

Tropical Crops
Plant and Animal
Quarantine



31

32,

33.

35.

36,

37.

38.

39.

40.

41,

42,

43.

44,

43,

46,

The Effect of Cultural Method and Size
of Planting Material on the Yield of
Colocasia esculenta  February 1971.

Shell-fish and Public Health. April 1971

Weed Control. August 1971.
Taro. August 1971

Transmission of Virus Samples.
August 1871,

Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis and
Parkinsonism-Dementia in Guam.
September 1971,

Training Programmes for Out-of-School
Rural Youth. March 1972,

Control of Aedes aegypti, the Vector
of Dengue. September 1972,

Coconut Water as an Emergency
Parenteral Fluid. September 1972.

Viral Hepatitis., October 1972,

EBiological disc treatment of waste
waters. December 1972,

The Monitoring of Sewage Treatment
Plants. December 1372.

The Fifth FAO Regional Conference on
Animal Production and Health in the Far
East. December 1972.

The Septic Tank, January 1973.
How to deal with the sludge produced by
sewage farms in the South Pacific.

January 1973.

The convenience of the metric system
February 1973,

Tropical Crops

Public Health
Engineering

Tropical Crops
Agricuitural Research

Plant and Animal
Quarantine

Mental Health

Agricultural Education
and Extension

Vector Control

Public Health

Hepatology

Public Health
Engineering

Public Health
Engineering

Livestock Production
and Health

Public Health
Engineering

Public Health
Engineering

Public Health
Engineering



47,

48,

49,

50.

51.

52.

o4,

56.

o8.

59,

60,

61,

Useful References for Animal Production
and Agricultural Extension Workers of the
South Pacific Commission territories.
March 1973,

Twelfth World Congress of Rehabilitation
{Sydney, Aug. 27 - Sept. 1, 1972},
March 1973.

Primary Amoebic Meningo-Encephalitis.
April 1973,

South Pacific Agricultural Extension
Survey - 1967. April 1973,

Collection and Shipping of Serum Specimens
for Antibody Studies. May 1973.

Fruit Cultivation. June 1973.

Recent Developments in Education in the
South Pacific. August 1973,

Shellfish Poisoning in the South Pacific.
February 1974,

Special Project - Vegetable Production in the
South Pacific. January 1974.

Comments on Experiments Recently Undertaken
in some Pacific Islands on certain varieties

of Vegetables., March 1974.

Regional Planning. March 1974,

Some Aspects of Pasture Research
and Development. April 1974,

Something New in Sewerage : The
Bio-drum, September 1974,

Solar Energy. FEconomic appraisal of
a solar water heater. November 1974,

Sewage Treatment in the Pacific - Mini
Glossary of Terms Used. November 1974.

Animal Production

Mental Health

Epidemiclogy
Agricultural Education
and Extension

Public Health

Tropical Crops

Education

Public Health

Fisheries

Tropical Crops

Tropical Crops

Economic Development

Livestock Production

Public Health

Public Heallh

Public Health



62.

63.

64 .

65.

66.

67.

68,

69,

70,

71.

73.

74.

Potential of Animal Feed Production
in Western Samoa. November 1974,

Names of Food Plants in Niue Island
(South Pacific). November 1974,

Some Effects of Temperature on Pasture
Germination and Growth. April 1975

The Marketing of Fresh Vegetables.
Mav 1975.

Special Project on Vegetable Production -
Results of 1974 Variety Trials. Jun¢ 1975,

Principal 1974 Vegetable Growing Results
for the Pirae Agricultural Research Station,
Tahiti (French Polynesia). June 1975,

Evaluation of Broiler (Meat Chicken)
Performance. September 1975

Towards a Better Mosquito Control
Policy. September 1975.

Bronchiogenic and Lung Cancer in
the South Pacific. September 1975.

Preliminary Information on the
Intestinal Parasites of Livestock

in Tongatapu, Tonga. March 1976,
Expérimentation fourragére en Polvnésie

Francaise. Mars 1976, {will not be issued in
English).

Not vet available in English

Diabetes Meilitus. April 1976,

Observations on the Generation of
Methane. September 1976

Not vet available in English

g |

Livestock Production
and Health

Nutrition
Tropical Crops

Livestock Production
and Health
Vegetable Production

Tropical Crops

Tropical (rops

Livestock Production
and Health
Public Health

Public Health

Animal Production
and Health

Public Health

Public Health



77.

V8.

Pour une sociologie des maladies mentales
en Nouvelle-Calédonie (Will not be issued
in English)

Penicillin-resistant gonorrhoeca. April 1977

Public Health



