

INFORMATION CIRCULAR

SPC Library

41591 Bibliothèque CPS

Date

April 1977

14091

Classification

Library reference copy Public Health

Not for loan

Serial No.

78

PENICILLIN-RESISTANT GONORRHOEA

by

Tim Kuberski, M.D. Epidemiologist South Pacific Commission

Penicillin has been the drug of choice in the treatment of gonorrhoea for many years. However, over the years the gonococcus (Neisseria gonorrhoeae) has been gradually developing resistance to this antibiotic Because of this resistance, there has been an associated steady increase in the amount of penicillin necessary to treat gonorrhoea adequately. The large doses now required to achieve treatment success have become cumbersome to administer, and require the addition of oral probenecid to maintain the high penicillin blood levels necessary to counteract the increase in resistance. Despite the increased resistance, penicillin was considered, until recently, to be highly effective in the treatment of gonorrhoea.

In early 1976, gonococcal strains began to be isolated which were completely resistant to penicillin. They were isolated from patients in England and the United States, particularly from patients who had acquired their disease in the Western Pacific The reason these organisms were resistant to penicillin was their ability to produce an enzyme, called penicillinase or beta-lactamase, which is capable of inactivating penicillin, thereby rendering it ineffective. This enzyme was also shown to be active against other antibiotics chemically similar to penicillin, such as ampicillin, carbenicillin and some cephalosporins.

The appearance of a penicillin-resistant strain of gonococci poses very serious problems for the control of gonorrhoea. Treatment costs, of necessity, will have to be substantially increased as more costly alternative antibiotics are used. To prevent establishment of such strains, patients infected with these organisms and their contacts should be vigorously sought, promptly treated and followed closely after treatment.

Medical practitioners have an important role to play in surveillance for the presence of these gonococcal strains in their respective communities. The following are some guidelines that should be observed when treating patients with gonorrhoea:

- Penicillin continues to be the drug of choice for the treatment of uncomplicated gonorrhoea. The number of penicillin-resistant organisms causing gonorrhoea is currently small and the majority of cases should still respond adequately to the recommended treatment with penicillin (4.8 million units of aqueous procaine penicillin G administered intramuscularly together with 1 gram of probenecid orally).
- Ideally, all patients with gonorrhoea should be seen one week after treatment and cultured for assessment of treatment failure. Apparent penicillin failures could possibly be confused with post-gonococcal urethritis caused by organisms other than penicillin-resistant gonococci; this stresses the importance of follow-up

cultures to detect the presence of the gonococcus.

- (3) The drugs of choice for treating adult patients with penicillin-resistant gonorrhoea are Spectinomycin (2 gm intramuscularly) or Kanamycin (2 gm intramuscularly). Care must be taken because these drug regimens are not an effective treatment for syphilis, which can be a concomitant problem in some patients.
- (4) Patients who have newly-acquired infections from the Western Pacific region are at a higher risk of acquiring penicillin-resistant strains of gonorrhoea and these patients should be highly suspect. In these patients cultures prior to, and following, treatment should be obtained.
- (5) In those countries and territories with appropriate facilities, steps should be taken to test all recent gonococcal isolates for penicillin resistance. This can be done most simply by using a 10-unit penicillin sensitivity disc. Isolates with inhibition zones of less than 20 mm should be suspected of being resistant. For more specific information on laboratory protocols for examining gonococci for penicillin resistance or to arrange to have indigenous gonococcal isolates tested for penicillin sensitivity, contact the Epidemiologist of the South Pacific Commission.
- (6) When it is suspected that a penicillinase-producing strain of gonococcus exists, the Epidemiologist of the South Pacific Commission should be contacted immediately by cable, so that confirmation can be established and appropriate measures taken.

REFERENCES

Phillips, I. Beta-lactamase producing penicillin-resistant gonococcus. Lancet 2:656, 1976.

C.D.C. Morbid. Mortal. Wkly. Rep. 25:261, 1976.

C.D.C. Morbid. Mortal. Wkly. Rep. 25:307, 1976.

W.H.O. Wkly. Epidem. Rec. 38:293-294. 1976

ISSUED IN THIS SERIES

		Classification
1.	Annual Conference of O.I.E. held in Paris 13th - 18th May, 1968. Report of S.P.C. Observer. September 1968.	Livestock Production and Health
2.	South Pacific Commission Publications Series. October 1968.	Publications
3.	Free Diving Without Breathing Apparatus - Its Accidents. March 1969.	Public Health
4.	"A" Level: Australia's Notification on Bovine Pleuropneumonia Regulations. March 1969.	Plant and Animal Quarantine
5.	Study Tour to Noumea, Brisbane, Territory of Papua and New Guinea and British Solomon Islands Protectorate. March 1969.	Tropical Crops
6.	"A" Level: Agricultural Education - Bulletin N° 1. April 1969.	Agricultural Education and Extension
7.	Introduction and Spread of Culicoides and Other Insect Species by Aircraft. May 1969.	Public Health
8.	Diarrhoeal Diseases in Adults. May 1969.	Public Health
9.	"A" Level: Agricultural Education – Bulletin N° 2. May 1969.	Agricultural Education and Extension
10.	"A" Level: Agricultural Education - Bulletin N° 3. November 1969.	Agricultural Education and Extension
11.	Agricultural Extension Workshop - Western Samoa. November 1969.	Agricultural Education and Extension
12.	Asian-Pacific Weed Science Society. December 1969.	Tropical Crops
13.	The Status and Potential of the Chilli Industry in the Solomon Islands. December 1969.	Tropical Crops
14.	Manpower Planning in the South Pacific.	All

March 1970.

15.	Fibreglass Water Tanks. April 1970.	Public Health Engineering
16.	U.N. World Youth Assembly. May 1970.	Social Welfare and Youth
17.	News and Views from the Journals. June 1970	Public Health
18.	Acute Rheumatism and Chronic Rheumatic Carditis in Fiji. June 1970.	Public Health
19.	Public Health Problems of Gonorrhoea and Syphilis. June 1970.	Public Health
20.	Clinical Aspects and Diagnosis of Leprosy. June 1970.	Public Health
21.	News and Views from the Journals 2: On Insects and Their Control. June 1970.	Public Health Environmental Health and Vector Control
22.	Breadfruit Diseases in the South Pacific. June 1970.	Tropical Crops
23.	Second World Consultation on Forest Tree Breeding. June 1970.	Forestry
24.	Agricultural Research in the South Pacific July 1970.	Tropical Crops Livestock Production and Health
25.	Crown-of-Thorns Starfish. July 1970.	Fisheries
26.	Counter-Attack - Crown-of-Thorns Starfish. September 1970.	Fi sher ies
27.	A Simple Field Test for Determination of Salinity of Water Supplies. December 1970.	Public Health
28.	Asian Coconut Community. January 1971.	Tropical Crops
29.	O.I.E./F.A.O. Regional Conference on Epizootics in Asia, the Far East and Oceania. January 1971.	Livestock Production and Health
30.	Plant Pest Control. January 1971	Tropical Crops Plant and Animal Quarantine

31.	The Effect of Cultural Method and Size of Planting Material on the Yield of Colocasia esculenta. February 1971.	Tropical Crops
32.	Shell-fish and Public Health. April 1971	Public Health Engineering
33.	Weed Control. August 1971.	Tropical Crops
34.	Taro. August 1971	Agricultural Research
35.	Transmission of Virus Samples. August 1971.	Plant and Animal Quarantine
36.	Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis and Parkinsonism-Dementia in Guam. September 1971.	Mental Health
37.	Training Programmes for Out-of-School Rural Youth. March 1972.	Agricultural Education and Extension
38.	Control of <u>Aedes aegypti</u> , the Vector of Dengue. September 1972.	Vector Control
39.	Coconut Water as an Emergency Parenteral Fluid. September 1972.	Public Health
40.	Viral Hepatitis. October 1972.	Hepatology
41.	Biological disc treatment of waste waters. December 1972.	Public Health Engineering
42.	The Monitoring of Sewage Treatment Plants. December 1972.	Public Health Engineering
43.	The Fifth FAO Regional Conference on Animal Production and Health in the Far East. December 1972.	Livestock Production and Health
44.	The Septic Tank. January 1973.	Public Health Engineering
45.	How to deal with the sludge produced by sewage farms in the South Pacific. January 1973.	Public Health Engineering
46.	The convenience of the metric system. February 1973.	Public Health Engineering

47.	Useful References for Animal Production and Agricultural Extension Workers of the South Pacific Commission territories. March 1973.	Animal Production
48.	Twelfth World Congress of Rehabilitation (Sydney, Aug. 27 - Sept. 1, 1972). March 1973.	Mental Health
49.	Primary Amoebic Meningo-Encephalitis. April 1973.	Epidemiology
50.	South Pacific Agricultural Extension Survey - 1967. April 1973.	Agricultural Education and Extension
51.	Collection and Shipping of Serum Specimens for Antibody Studies. May 1973.	Public Health
52.	Fruit Cultivation. June 1973.	Tropical Crops
53.	Recent Developments in Education in the South Pacific. August 1973.	Education
54.	Shellfish Poisoning in the South Pacific. February 1974.	Public Health Fisheries
55.	Special Project - Vegetable Production in the South Pacific. January 1974.	Tropical Crops
56.	Comments on Experiments Recently Undertaken in some Pacific Islands on certain varieties of Vegetables. March 1974.	Tropical Crops
57.	Regional Planning. March 1974.	Economic Development
5 8.	Some Aspects of Pasture Research and Development. April 1974.	Livestock Production
59.	Something New in Sewerage: The Bio-drum. September 1974.	Public Health
60.	Solar Energy. Economic appraisal of a solar water heater. November 1974.	Public Health
61.	Sewage Treatment in the Pacific - Mini Glossary of Terms Used. November 1974.	Public Health

62.	Potential of Animal Feed Production in Western Samoa. November 1974.	Livestock Production and Health
63.	Names of Food Plants in Niue Island (South Pacific). November 1974.	Nutrition Tropical Crops
64.	Some Effects of Temperature on Pasture Germination and Growth. April 1975.	Livestock Production and Health
65.	The Marketing of Fresh Vegetables. May 1975.	Vegetable Production
66.	Special Project on Vegetable Production - Results of 1974 Variety Trials. June 1975.	Tropical Crops
67.	Principal 1974 Vegetable Growing Results for the Pirae Agricultural Research Station, Tahiti (French Polynesia). June 1975.	Tropical Crops
68.	Evaluation of Broiler (Meat Chicken) Performance. September 1975.	Livestock Production and Health
69.	Towards a Better Mosquito Control Policy. September 1975.	Public Health
70.	Bronchiogenic and Lung Cancer in the South Pacific. September 1975.	Public Health
71.	Preliminary Information on the Intestinal Parasites of Livestock in Tongatapu, Tonga. March 1976.	Animal Production and Health
72.	Expérimentation fourragère en Polvnésie Française. Mars 1976. (will not be issued in English).	
73.	Not yet available in English	
74.	Diabetes Mellitus. April 1976.	Public Health
75.	Observations on the Generation of Methane. September 1976	Public Health
76.	Not vet available in English	

- 77. Pour une sociologie des maladies mentales en Nouvelle-Calédonie (Will not be issued in English)
- 78. Penicillin-resistant gonorrhoea. April 1977 Public Health